Certificate of Indebtedness.7

Certificate of Indebtedness.8

Id.9

Plaintiff’s motion for default judgment.  It is therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED

that Plaintiff United States of America have and recover from Defendant Ana Hessbrook an amount

of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTEEN DOLLARS AND 63

CENTS.  ($151,615.63), plus additional interest accrued since December 11, 2010 at the rate of

$15.19 per day, plus post judgment interest accrued from this date until the judgment is paid in full. 

The Clerk of the Court shall calculate the total amount owed including judgment accrued since